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of the disciplinary authority as well as of the appellate 

authority in this Tribunal through orininal a.plication No.539/87. 

The disciplinary authority while pss.ing the 

orders dated 12.5.87 had furnished a copy of the report of the 

inr'uiry officer but had failed to secure explanation to the 

report of the inquiry officer from the applicant. On that 

technical ground, this Tribunal by its order Dt.20.12.89 

(Annexure A-B) quashed the punishment imposed on the applicant 

reserving the liberty to the disciplinary authority to proceed 

afresh after securinc the explanation of the applicant to the 

report of the inquiry officer, and to pass suitable orders. 

On 30.5.90 the applicant offered his explanation 

to the report of the inquiry Officer, It is surprisinn tint 

the applicant has not furnished the copy of his explanation to 

the report of th Inquiry Officer, along with his O.A. 

On 1.10.90/23.10.90 the disciplinary authority 

considering the findings recorded by the inquiry officer and 

the various contentions raised by the applicant in his explanation 

imposed the punishment of compulsory retirement from service on 

the applicant. Against the said imposition of penalty, the 

applicant prefered an ao..eal to the aooallae AlJthnri i-v.. TH 
appellate authority by its order Dt.4.10.91 dismissed the appeal. 

Against this order of the appellate authority, the apolicant 

prefered a rvvision before the revisiona]. authority. On 

11.12.92 the revisional authority dismissed the revision of the 

applicant,. Thus the punishment of compulsary retirement from 

service imposed on the applicant by the disciplinary stand.g 
I- 

confirmed. 

S (i) It is these orders that ha".4 been challenged 

by the applicant in the original application on the grounds 

that the respondent No.4 was not the competent disciplinary 
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P3.550-750 (Revised Scale) during the year 1980. Thereafter, the 

applicant was proted as Diee1 Driver Istructor/Loco V4Preman 

in the scale of Rs.700-900 (RS)' during the yer?r 1984. 

During the year 1985-86, the applicant was working 

as the Loco Foreman, Loco-shed, Nandaluru. As a supervisory 

Officer of the Locoshec3, he had conducted monthly routine checks 

of the doal,loco-shed on 1.2.86. On that dete, there was 

shortage of coal in the loco-shed. The ground balance of coal 

is•I. 
was 797.5 tonnes and that shortage was 12.8 tonnes i.e. O.%. 

It is stated that the said sho±tagc of coal was within pennissible 

limits under the rules. 

On 11.2.86 thevigilance cell attached to South 

Central Railway conducted surpiise check of the locc-shed, 

Nandaluru, and found shortage of coal to thp tune of 166.19 tonnes 

(38%). With regard to this shortee, the disciplinary authority 

served the articles of chrge on the applicant on 21.8.86 

(Annexure A-3). The respondent_4 was the disciplinary authority. 

On 379.96 the applicant offered his explanation to the articles 

of charge. H1 explanation is t Annexure4. A sentor 
- 1wt3 - 

Inquiry Officer was appointeO to inuirethe charges levelled 

against the applicant. The inq..1iry officer conducted inquiry 

- 

	

	on 22.12.86 and 25.3.87. On 253.87 the applicant submitted his 

defence statement. His defence statement is at Annexure4. 

On 31.3.87, the inquiry officer, subtnitted his report holdino 
-- -' 

that the charge levelled' oapp3icant as proved. 

Considering the teport of the inquiry Officer, 
- 	 S4..O1 AIu2oseo the pen1ty on the 

applicant 'Cipulsary Retirem-2nt'from service. The applicant 

preferea an appeal against the said punishment. The appeal 

was rejectS on 21.7.87. The applicant challenged the orders 



H 
considered the defence witness examined by him. That the. 

ap;ellate authority and the revisional authority have blindly 

accepted the order of the disciplinary authority without 

considerjng the legality and validity of the findings 

and the witness given by the delinquent employee. 

(iii) That the disciplinary authority concluded the 

inquiry with a pre-determined mind and pre-conceivea opinion - 

that he was responsible for the sortage. The disciplinary 

authority held him responsible for the shortage, thct he 

happened to be the Custodian for the coal and other material 

stocked in the loco-shed. That he was only a General Supervisor 

of the loco-shed but not the custodian directly responsible for 

the shortage of coal, that it was the duty of the fuel keeper 

(Shri S.A. Gafoor) to maintain relevant stock registers/hooks, 

day to day transactIons and issuance of coal etc. thqt he was 

directly responsible for the shortage and that these aspects 

have not at all been taken into consideration by the respondents 

4,3 and 2and the inquiry officer. 

(iv) Thatpunishment imposed on him is disproportion ate 

to the charges levelled against him, that the punishnent is 

arbitrary and unjust, tt even according to the respondents 

4 to 2 he was only -negligent in his supervisort, dui-i 
¼nLLL ne was not directly responsible 

for the shortage of coal, that he had put in 26 years of service 

in different capacities and had earned cash awards for his dedi-

cated service, that the punishment imposed on him is discri-

minatory and violative of Article 14 of the eonstitution of 

India, that the fuel keeper Shri S.A. Gafoor was directly 

responsible for shortage of coal, that he was gui'ty of not 
0 maintaining proper records that a punishment of reduction to the 

lower post for a period of 2 years was imposed on S.A. Gafoor 

/ 

a 
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— — 

authority to initiate disciplinary, proceedjno, against him and 

to impose a major penalty ofcompulsary retirement that as per 

	

of 	 I 

rule 2-(c)b The Railway Servants (Dasciplinary & Appeal) Rules 1968 

(the Rulej 1968), that the disciplinary authority in relation 

to Rule.9 in respect of any non-gazetted Railqay Servant is 

the authority competent. The penaltiesnumerated in Rule No.6tt, 

the major penalties of dismissal, removal or cornpulsary retire-

ment can be imposed only by the Ajpointing Authority, tht- the 

rescondent No.4 is not the apnoin€ing authority within the Rule-2a 

of the said rules, that, therefore, the disciplinary proceedings 

initiated against him are illegej invalid and without juris-

diction, that the orocedure,vjolatea during the inquiry, in 

examining the withesses contrary to law, that the 2nd witness 

Sri S.A. G:;foor, was exar.iinec3 on behalf of the discirlinary 

authority, thot the said S.?. Gafor was a dtlinauent employee 

and was not examined in full by recording his statement afresh 

by the inquiry officer, th.t the statement given by him earlier 

to the vigilence inspector duringi his absence was stated to be 

his statemtnt and this procedure is contrary to law and that the 

findings of the inquiry officer hplc] him guilty. 

(ii) The statement giveb by the defence witnesses was 
— 	not brought 	record. That there is absolutely no record to 

hold him guilty of charges. In the statement given by the 

vigi]ance inpector before the in'quiry officer did not show 

anything as to the quantum of shortage of coal when inspected 

by him in the locoshed on llj8, that the 
inquiry officer 

relied upo: the statement given b y the delinpient employee before 

the vigilence Inspector, that th9 statements given by other 

he was bqidinga oeljnjshe em3leyeein the position of an 

accomplice and/his statement could not at all have been relied 

upon for holding' him guilty. Thd inquiry officer had not properly 

-- 	at 	 - - 



0-31 	 -8- 	
-- 

That in other 	g=s it was only fuel checker 

who was directly ruonsible as he was used to be in touch 

with his duties and his le?itinlate duty is to renort the 

shor'tcaniny to loco forean. In this case the fuel checker 
- 	-C.xt 

had not brought to his notice any shortagebetween 2.2.86 and 

10.2.86, tht S.A. Gafoor, Fuel keeper, was responsible for 

receipts/issues of col and for proper maintenance of 

accounts. That between 2.2.86 to 10.2.86 these duties were 

performed by S.A. Gafoor only that only shortage could hve 
-. 

taken, on1y with the kno''ledqe of Sri S.?. Gafoor, that therefore, 

S.y Gafoor was only responsible for th shortage. That loco 

Foreman's orders are not required for proper maintenance 

of records, thit it is the bounden duty of fuel keeper to arivise 

shortages to the loco forean b - sed on the records. 

Therefore in this case the fuel koep:r hamiserably 

failed in not advising the shortages occured during the period 

2.2.86 to 10.2.86. 

6. That the raspondents have filed reply affidavit 

stating tlflt the apc)licant was working as Loco-Foreman, loco 

shed, Nandaluru, between 26.2.85 and 19.3.86, that he was 

overhaul incharge of the loco shed and was resrensible for the 

maintenance and the working of the entire locoshed, that the 

other staff- working under him were required to perform the work 

entrusted to them and were answerable to the applicant, that the 

applicant was incharga of one locoshed that it was not possible 

for any item to go out of the loco shed without his know1e9e,on' 

that whereas on 11.2.86 a hu0e stock of coal weighing about 

116.19 tonnes (38%), was found missing from the loco shed, that 

the applicant was responsible to account for the materials 

under his control and for maintaining correct accounts of the 

same, that the applicant-could not even make out or explain 

_.----_-:j:-T'---- 	 ( 	 - 



and whereas a major penalty kas been imposed on him. 

(v That as on 1.1184 Mr. N. Muralidhar Das, who was 

the Herd Clerk and Fuel Clerg was given punishment of 

withholding 2 increment5 for the shortage of 199.1 tonnes of 

coal, that the said punishment was later reduced to 12 months 

by the Appellate Authority, tt one J. Appala Raju, who was 

a fuel keeper was imposed a punishment of withholding increments 

for 2 years, for shortage of 1,166 liters of High Speed Diesel 

Oil in the loco-shed, that inths instance th fuel keeper was 

directly responsible for the s hortage and not the supervisory 

officer of thc loco-sheci, th&rt even that fuel keepers was let 

off with a minor punishment, tkat, theçefore, punishment imposed 

on hm is discriminatory. 

That as Loco Foteman he was not the custodian of 

all store!, dead stock, coal, 'finders, etc, but was overhead k - 
- 	- 

incharge of the locoshed of v.: ious items thfmaterials thit for 

custody of stores,. necessary s€aff was provided and individual 

responsibi1ity was fixed by DME/GTL vide letter No.G/101.535/c 

Dt.24.3.67, that, therefore, thb loco-forem-an cannot be fixed 

with the responsibility of stock for the simple reason that he 

happened to be head of the locojsheci, that his periodical check 

of the coal was once in a month only and when shortage was 

reported or. noticed he would ta34e immediate steps to arrest them, 

that answering of stock verificdtjon re,)O-rt8 would be based on 

the reports submitted by the fuejl-keeper and: not on the personal 

knowledge of the loco'-foreman. 

In view of the above explanation, the loco 

foreman is not at all the custo&an of the coal, thQt he was 

overhaul supervisor, of the loco shed ti-At his duty was to check 
icflLJ 

the coal,once in a month and duripg this chedkif any shortage was 

noticed he could take irnediate steps to arrest them. 

- 	 -•-•_. 	 i-i- --•---- 	- '-- - 



Shri S.A. Gafoor, fuel keeper and that the applicant was 

called to thVigi1ence Division of South Central Railway and 

his statement was recorded on 3/4.4.86 and that of Sri S.A. 

Gafoor on 23.8.86. That in accordance with Railway Board's 

lettef No.E(D&A)83 PC 6.14 Dt..29.3.85 circulated vide letter 

No.P(R)227/VIII Dt.16.5.85, Simultaneously with the issue of 

articles of charge orders appointing the inquiry officer as 

well as the disciplinary authority, where one is intended to 

be appointed, has to be invriahly issued. That the inquiry 

may start only after the disciplinary authority rernits the case 

to the inquiry officer that the special inquiry officer conducted 

into the charges levelled against the applicant and found him 

guilty, that the applicant had earlier suffered penalties for 

negligence in his duties, that there are no reasons to interfere 

with the punishment imposed on the applicant and that the 
(,Ji5 GojL 

	

apolicabion be dismissed. 	e-ees4e. 
- 	 -I 

7. In view of the various contentions raised by the 

learned counsel for the parties, the following points arise for 

our consideration;-. 

Whether the applicant is not accountable for the 

shortages of 166.19 tonnesof coal (381.) noticed by the 

Vigilencé-Cell of S.C. Railway on 11.2.86 at Loco Shed, Nandaluru 7. 

Whether disciplinary proceedings conducted again st 

the applicant has any infirmity so as to vitiate the same? 

Whether the punishment imposed on the applicant 

is disproportionate to the quantum of charges, as averred? 

Whether the applicant is entitled to any of the 

reliefs claimed in the petetion, if so.what all that. 

To what order 

8. Our fiz%dinqs;- 

Point (a)-"Applicant is liable to account the shortages 

it 

- 



- :9- 	 -. 

how such a huge stock was,misin, that there was no doubt that 

the fuel keeper Shfi S.A. G:foorwas also repothsible for the 

C 	 I  
shortage, that the applicant beixg supervisory official Incharge 

of the loco shed could not say tlj.?t he had no knowledge of the 

pilferage or loss of coal that t1e aplicant should have 

conducted physical verification 4s frequenty as possible to 

ensure the correct position of the stock of materials, that the 

applicant failed to perform his ]egitimate duties on the 

preteXt th.t the fuel keeper alo4 was respoflsible for any loss 
¼- 

of coal, th&t, besides, maintena9ce of fuel it was the prime 

responsibility of the applicant to account for the stock properly 

and tht the applicant was re5snsible to extract work from 

the staff working under his contol. That for the negligence 

or the mistake committed by Shri S.A. Gfnor1  fuel keeper, he 

has been reverted as a senior c.lerk for a petiod of 2 years, 

that during the inquiry it was found that tM applicant failed 

to maintain absolute integrity and devotion  to duty, that the 

aoplicnt was throwing blame on hjis subordinates, that as per 

pare 48 of the Office Order No.12/1968 the loco shed incharge 

should take inventory once in a m:onth but it did not restrict 

or absolve the verification of sthcks  and coal, eleast, 

the physical verification to roughly assess the quantity 

available 	stock that any prudeht man could: have made out 

missing of such huge loss of. coall with his vat experience as 

the applicant. The applicant conducted rQutine monthly stock 

checking with the fuel keeper on k.2.86, that on that day there 

was shortage of coal to the extent of 12.8 tonnes (18%) which was 

stated to be negligible and withih the permissible percent 

of limits, that on 11.2.86 the viilence cell of the South 

Central Railway conducted surprise check on the loco shed and 

found shortage of coal to the extnt of 10.19 tonnes(380,/) 

that the vigilence cell conducted the  verification of stock of 

coal in the pesence of the apliãant and in the presence of 

r 



instructions it cannot be said that the Disciplinary Authority 

was biased towards the applicant.. Therefore, this contention 

of the applicant cannot be accepted. There was no impropriety 

on the part of the Disciplinary authority in no;ninating the 

Inuiry officer even before the Applint submitted his expla-

nation to the Articles of Charge. 

The applicant contends that he is a supervisory 

official incharge of the loco shed, that he is not expected to 

make a detailed check of the stock of the coal in the loco 

shed, that as per the rules he was expecttd to conduct the 

check of the stock of cool in the locoshced only once a month, 

and that he had performed his duty of checking the stock of 

coil on 1.2.86. It is to he seen that even on 1.2.85 there was 

shortage of coal, to the extent of 12.8 tonnes (18%) and that 

the shortage was within the permissible limits. Eventhough the 

shortage was within the permissible limits it was expected of 

the applicant to ascert7in the reasons for t} shcrt.-ge. Merely 

Decause the shortage was/JJsrmissihle/ he could not keep quiet. 

He should have ascertained the reasons for such shortage from 

the responsible subordinate official. It is not known whether 

such a course was adopted by the arplicànt pursuant to his 

routine check on 1.2.86.. Whether he brought this shortage to 

his official superior is not forthcoming. 

The applicant in support of his contention that 

he was not the custodian of the material stocked in the loco 

shed, relied upon annexure-I. Annexure-I is the cOpy of the 

responsibilities and duties of the loco foreman. Paras 4,5 & 8 

of the annexure-I are relevant for our purposes. The said 

pares read as under: 



S 
Our findings:- 

Point (a) APPlicana isi liable to account the shortages. 

Point (b) No 

Point (c) No 

Point (d) As under 

- REASONS 	 Points (a) and (b) 

The facts of the cake lie within a narrow pass. 

It is not disputed that the applLcnt was working as the loco 

foreman1  loco shed, Nandaluru durIng the year 1985-86. He was 

working as such from 26 2.85 to 19.3.86. As a loco foreman 

the ap3licnt was the overhaul ibcharce of the loco shed. He 

had subordinate&under his coritro3. and in particular Shri 5.A. 
4 -I  

Gafoor who was working as/Fuel K*eper. On 1.2.86 the applicant 

conducted the monthly check of the stock of the loco shed. 

Then it was noticed that there w*s shortage of coal to an extent 

of 12.8 tonnes (18%). It is notidisputed that on 11.2.86 the 

vigilence cell attached to S.C. ?ailway conducted surprise 

check of the stock of coal in tht loco shed, Nandaluru. They 

conducted the surrise check in 4he presence of the applicant 

and Shrj S.A. Gafoor, fuel keepel. In this connection the 

vigilence inspector recorded the statement of the applicant 

on 3/4.4.86. 	 - 

It is submitted that the disciplinary authority 

nominated the inquiry officer even before the applicant could 

5ubmit his explanation to Articles of Charges. It is stoted 

that the Disciplinary Authority as biased. But the respondents 

stated that in accordance with letter No.E(D&A) 83 RG 6.1.4 

Dt.29.3.85 instructions have been issued by Railway Board to 

appoint an inquiry officer simultanecusly with the issuance of 

Articies  of Charges to delinquent RaIlway Servant. When the 

disciplinary, authority acted in acc.rdance with the Board's 



fuel keeper. It is further stuted that the statement of S.A. 
0 

Gafoor recorded by the vigilance inspector was confronted 

to him and was asked to cross-examine Shri S.A.'Gafoor. Thus 

the aplicant states that there was iliegHilty in the inouiry. 

If in case the inquiry officer confronted to him the sttement 

of Sri S.A. Gafoor recorded by the inquiry officer and directed 

him to cross examine Jiim then nothing pevented him to request 

the Inquiry Officer record the statement of S.A. Gafoor afresh. 

Had be made such a request and had the injuiry officer rejected 

the request of the applicant, then we could have found that 

there was some illegality in the inquiry. It is not stated 

specifically whether the a plicant had objected to using the 

sttement of S.A. Gafoor recorded by the vigilence inspector. 

The a;olicant should have filed a memo before the Inquiry Officer 

to record the statement of S.L. Gafoor. He has not done so. 

However it is significnt to note that he has not furnished the 

copy of the explanation given by him on 30.5.90 to the report 

of the inquiry 	 tJcc 

Even his statement recorded by the viqilence inspector 

on 3/4.4.86 can be made use of in the disciplinary proceedings. 

He has not whispered anything/recorded by the vigilence inspector 

on these dates. 

Therefore, it does not lie in the mouth of the apilicant 

now to urge that the inquiry officer failed to record the 

evidence of S.A. Gafoor. From the material placed on record the 

applicant has cross-examined Shri S.A. Gafoor. The inquiry 

officer has given sufficient opportunity to the applicant •to 

-- 
in our opinion the inquiry cannot be vitiated only on that score. 

I 
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"Para-4: 

I 
Seeing that all necessaty precautions arc

S 
 taken to 

ensure that material is availahl4 in shed stores for efficient 

maintenance and expeditious cornpletibn of engine undergoing 

schedule repairs. 

Para-5: 

All fuel, stores andmiateril in charge and for the 

correct accounting for same. 

Para-8: 

Accurate maintenance of' registers and srfe custody 

of documents. " 

Hence we are of the conic1ered view that the a:'plicant 

is accountable to explain the shrtae notic 	by the Vi2ilence 

Cell on 11.2.86. 

The disciplinary poceeding is neither a civil 

trial nor a criminal trial. The inquiring Authority is a 

fact finding body. The strict rUles of evidence are not applicable 

to the disciplinary proceedings. The Inquiry Authority has to 

act fairly and judiciously withodt violating the principles of 
a 

the natural justice. Even a conessional statement of1delinquent 

Railway servant is admissible in the disciplinary proceedings. 

Further, statement of witnesses riecorded under 162 of the code 

of Criminal Procedure 	admissib'le in the disciplinary proceed- 

ings. Preponderance of probabilities is the guiding factor in 

the disciplinary proceedings. 

14. With this backgroun'we have to ascertain whether 

there was any infirmity or illenallitv in finn rnnt.'n 
inquiry against the applicant. It i stated that the inquiring 

authority had not properly recordbd the statement of S.A. Cafoor, 

.................. ... 

.*.•., 	 • • 	'• - -- 	• 	.- 	- 	- 	 r-••' •--- 	. 	, 	- 
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Dt.1.10.90/23.10.90 imposing the punishment of disrriissal has been 

passed by the Divisional Railway Manager, S.C. Railway, Guntakal. 

The order is at Annexure A-9. On perusal of the above proed-

ings we find no illegality in either initiating the disciplinary,  

proceedings or in awarding punishment to the apolicant. There 

is no substance in the contention of the applicant that the 

authority who initiated the disciplinary proceedings against 

him had no authority to do so. Even a competent authority who 

is empowered to impose any of the major penalty is entitled to 

initi'tc the disciplinary proceedings. As such the authority 

for all urposes of institution of disciplinary proceedings and 

issue of charge memorandum for imposition of major penalty is 

the authority competent to impose any of the major penalties. 

Admittedly, the adplicant was under the control of South 

Central Railway at the time when the shortage of coal was noticed 

in loco shed, Nandaluru in February, 1986. 

The learned counsel in sup)ort of contentions raised 

-ØnOA relied on the decision of the Andhra Pradesh Hich Court 
T- frc r l# 

reported in AIR 1970 at page-14. Utt1jno decision has been 

com--:enced at page-14. At page-13 the case of S. Jaferuklah Vs 

Abdul Azis and others has been reported. In the said case the 

Hon'ble High Court considered Sec.-197 of the Code of Criminal 
(,-Uo. Cf 

Procedure and conclusion of 65 of the benctit act. 

- 	The learned counsel relied on the decision reported 

in 1990 (7) StIR page 718 (G.A. Sivakumar Vs Union of India) 

of the said judgement. The observations made in the said para 

do not in any way come to the aid of the applicant. The apli-

cant does not dispute the shortage of coal noticed by the- vigi-

lence cell of SC Railway on 11.2.86 at Nandaluru Locoshed. It 

is his specific case that he, being a su;ervisor_in charge of 

the locoshed, is not expected to conduct daily check and it was 

the responsibility and duty of the fuel keeper to keep him 

..17 
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The applicant has questioned the competency of the 

disciplinary authority to initiate disciplinary proceedings. 

The (Annexure-ill) is the copy of the record of charges served 

on the applicant. The DRM (Maintenance) has issued the Articled 

of Charges. DTh1 is the respondent No.4 in this application. 

The applicant contends that the respondent No.4 is not competent 

to initiate disciplinary proceedihg7 against him and to impose 

the major penalty of cornpulsary retirement. It is &Eated that 

as per Rule 2(c) of the Railway Servants (Disc plinary .&c Apeal) 

Rules, 1968, the disciplinary authority in re1tinn to rule 9, 

in case, of a non-gazetted REilwe7 Servant is competent to 

impose any penalties specified in rule 6. It is his case that 

major penalties- Removal or compu.lsary retirenent -from service 

can be impose( only by the ap-:ointing. authority mci th.t the 

R-4 is not the "appointing authority" within the meaning of 

Rule 2 (a) of the said rules. 

Rules 2(iii). 6& 9 of the Railway Servants (Discipline & 

Appeal) Rules 1968 are relevant to consider the contention of 

the applicant. Under rule 2 (iii) in relation to Rule-9 in the 

case of any non-gazetted railway servant an authority competent 

to impose any major PenaltrsP?cified in Rule .6 is the 

disciplinary authority. 

Under the said rule disciplinary authority for various 

categories and imposition of certain punishments1ennumerated in 

Rule 6 are explained. 

on 11.2.86 the applicant was working as Loco foreman 

atLoco-shed, Nandaluru. He was holding a Group 'C' post in the 

railway aThinistration (Annexure-3) to the GA is the articles 

of charges served on the asplicant. It has been signed by 

M,,nl-,nn4r'nI Pnn4nr j,nnc. Cuntakal. The order 
. .16 



£9 
t-e--the inquiry officer this tribunal would have been in a 

position to consider whether such a contention was tenable or 

not. In the absence of the explanation of the applicant to the 

report of the inquiry officer it is not fair on the part of 

this Tribunal to hold any opinion which may come to the conclusion 

that the inquiry was conducted against the principles of naturl 

justice. 

The learned counsel also relied upon the decision in 

the case of N.A. Narcyana Setty Vs Divisional Manager & 

Disciplinary Authority, LIC of India, Cuddapah and others 

reported in 1991 (8) SLR Page 682. He relied upon the obser-

vations made by the Monourable High Court at pares 12 to 16. 

We have keenly followed observations made in those paras. In 

the instance case it is not specifically demonstrated by the 

applicant how the inquiry officer was biased or prejudged the 

issue. The applicant has not placed any material on record to 

show that the disciplinary proceedings conducted by the inquiry 

officer was against the principles of natural justice. The 
<46tk 

charge levelled against the applicant is only to the f. that 

he filed to check the stock of coal at Locoshed Nandaluru. 
In our humble opinion the decision in tnss case is tioc 

applic - ble to the facts of the circumstances of the case. 

The defence of the ac?used is thathe is not responsible 

for the day to day check of the stock of the coal in the loco-

shed and that Shri S.A. Cafoor is responsible for the same. The 

applicant being a supervisory officer cannot shric his responsi- 
b 3. .iaty . 	C Ui. LI IVL LI4c 	 t_._ .1--I- dL 	 ¼J'_LLSL ¼_#CL1 LLLaa. 	.LVCt% 

conducted the check of the stock of the coal in the joco shed 
in the presence of the applicants Further, during the course 

11 
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informed of the shortages, if any, floticed during the month. 

That means to say his contentior is that it was the duty of the 

fuel keeper to keep him informeà of the shortges in the coal 

between 2.2.86 and 10.2.86. Therefore in our humble way the 

principles ennunciated in the said decision do not apply to the 

facts and circumstances of this base. 

The learned counsel for the applicant relied on the 

decision of the }Zerala Hih Court in Mudalanch Bank Ltd Vs 

E.;. Lessi. This is reporttd inj 1993 in the Indian Factories 

journal page-479. In that case $ion'ble High Court consideretC 

the various kinds of retrenchment under section 2 (Do) of the 

Industrial disputes act. lle feel the said cit4ttion has no 

application to the facts nd cirumstnces of the case. 

The learned counsel for 'the applicant relied upon the 

decision in the case of Anand G. '.Joshi Vs aharashtra State 

Financil Corporation, report d in 1991 (8) SLR at page-14 (Bombay) 

to cont&nd th.:t the inquiry officer had not Properly recorded 

the evidence of the witnesses exaçnined on behalf of the 5isci- 

plinary authority. It is the case that witnesses were confronted ___ 
__ the earlier stternent that he was asJcec-  to cross examine this. 

It is not possible to state whethtr such a procedure was adopted 

by the inquiry officer during thE inquiry. As may be observed 

that the applicant was furnished v'ith a copy of the report of 

the inquiry officer, he has furnihed his explanation to the I 
- 	 - 	 .wc rurnished the reply 

furnished by him to the inquiry officer6 Had the 

applicant furnished the copy of the reply to the 

. . 18 
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retirement from service. On the other hand we fee] 	t the 

authorities took a lenient view and peitted certnhli pensionart 

benefits.to  the applicant even though his act has J!fl1tCC in'S4--

-a..J-ck jcunary loss to the aaiiwey dministration. 

In the case of Chaturvedi Vs Union of IndJ, (reort 
$c. 444) 

in AIR 164the Honourable Supreme Court held that i{ 	not 

for the tribunal to interfere with the orders of 	ishment. 

cl$c•••• 	' 
Further it observed th&t it Is entirely with the/ cli r'P mary 

authority to impose/condign punishment for thn deli 71t!Uent 

official for an act of proved mis-conduct. In thir' rse the 

ap'1icant had not exercised proper care and failed j) verify 
ctI*Q 

the issuance of the stock renister and the •eée-1 stnIP0 in 

loco shed, :;andaluru. Hence we are not oers'jaded i hfllO the 

punishment imposed on the applicant e disproporti1ite to 

the charge levelled against the applicant. 

In the tesult we find no merit in this O. 	The 

sarnç is liable to be dismissed. Accordingly the 0.1" S 

disthissed. No ordero costs. 
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of preliminary inquiry the applicant admittd the lapse on 

his pars in these circumstances it is not permissible on the 

part of the applicant to now tutn heck and say that he is not 

at all responsible for the shortage noticed by the vigilence cell. 

We find no material.in  the explanation olF the ap:'licant 

that the inquiry conducted on him is against the principl&s of 

-- 	 natural justice and that the in.uiry officer has prejudged the 

issue. 

Considering all these factors we Pro of the opi nion 
tz Qtcio' 

that there are no substantial points in the aP'Dliction.Lthe 

manner and conouct of the disciplinary proceedings a;ainst him. 

The applicant is responsible for the loss or shortRge of cool 

noticed by the vijilcnce cel) at loco shed Pendaluru on 11.12.26 

Point (C):- 

The anplicant during the course. of submission of 

this GA submitted that the puni.hment imposed on him is dis-

proportionate to the chargbs leutijed açpint him. It is to 

be noted that on 11.2.86 166.19 tonnes of coal (38;) was not 

available in the stock. Thus there was huge stock of coal wi 

missing from the 10cc-shed. The applicant had periodically 

chec}ed the stock of coal in the boo shed QrT 1.12.86 

Between 2.12.86 to 10.12.86 such huge amount of coal was found 

missing. The applicant filed to exercise his supervisory 

control in properly verifying the issuance register and stock 
— 

Register/. The applicant ee' negligence in the performance 

of duties. As a supervisory offtcer he cannot shrkJhis respon-

sibility and put the blame on S.A. Gafoor the fuel keeper. 
ssiyiit 	 t y or inrlrmxy in tne accislon ot the 

disciplinary aifthority imposing apunishment of compubsary 

20, 
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